

City of Chicago



SO2014-54

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

1/15/2014

Sponsor(s):

Mendoza (Clerk)

Type:

Ordinance

Title:

Correction of City Council Journal of Proceedings of June

30, 2009

Committee(s) Assignment:

Committee on Committees, Rules and Ethics

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, At the meeting of the City Council of the City of Chicago ("City Council") held on June 30, 2009, the City Council passed a substitute ordinance that had been introduced by City Clerk Miguel del Valle and referred to the Committee on Traffic Control and Safety, which added a new Section 9-68-021 to the Municipal Code of Chicago pertaining to the sale of one-day residential parking permits; and

WHEREAS, It recently came to light that, as a result of an administrative error, a portion of the substitute ordinance that was passed was incorrectly published in the *Journal of Proceedings of the City Council of the City of Chicago ("Journal of Proceedings")* of that date; and

WHEREAS, It is necessary and appropriate to correct this error, now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. The Substitute Ordinance passed by the City Council on June 30, 2009 and published on pages 65579-65584 of the *Journal of the Proceedings* of that date is hereby corrected by deleting the language stricken through and by inserting the language underscored, as set forth in the second full paragraph on page 65581 of the *Journal of Proceedings*, as follows:

9-68-021 Sale of Residential Parking Permits

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

Any contractor or vendor shall derive its entire compensation by collecting a fee from purchasers of permits, which, for one-day residential parking permits, shall not exceed ninety-one per fifteen \$1 per 15 permits (for purposes of this section, "fee"); provided, however, no contractor or vendor shall charge any fee for selling annual residential parking permits.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take full force and effect upon its passage and publication.

Susana A. Mendaza City Clerk